

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
SUPREME COURT CASE NO.

DAVID COPPERFIELD'S DISAPPEARING, INC.; DAVID COPPERFIELD aka
DAVID KOTKIN; and MGM GRAND HOTEL, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT FOR THE STATE OF NEVADA,
CLARK COUNTY AND THE HONORABLE MARK R. DENTON

Respondents.

CAVIN AND MIHN-HAHN COX,

Real Parties In Interest.

From the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark Count, Nevada
Case No. A-14-705164-C

NRAP 27(E), CERTIFICATE

ELAINE K. FRESCH
NEVADA BAR NO. 9263
SELMAN BREITMAN LLP
ERIC O. FREEMAN
NEVADA BAR NO. 6648
GIL GLANCZ
NEVADA BAR NO. 9813
JERRY C. POPOVICH [PRO HAC]
CALIFORNIA BAR NO. 138636
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89169-0961
Telephone: 702.228.7717
Facsimile: 702.228.8824

Attorneys for Petitioners DAVID COPPERFIELD'S DISAPPEARING, INC.; DAVID
COPPERFIELD aka DAVID KOTKIN; and MGM GRAND HOTEL, LLC

NRAP 27(E) CERTIFICATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. RELIEF SOUGHT BY PETITIONER.....	4
II. ISSUES PRESENTED	5
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
IV. STATEMENT OF REASONING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A WRIT AND POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	9
A. Legal Standard for Writ of Mandamus.....	9
B. Issuing a Writ of Mandamus will Promote Judicial Economy	12
V. ARGUMENT	13
A. The District Court Erred in Not Making a Specific Finding That Petitioners' Confidential And Pro- prietary Information Related to the "Thirteen" Illusion are Trade Secrets	13
B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Petitioners' Request to Close Certain Court Proceedings Related to Trade Secrets	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Cote v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 124 Nev. 36, 175 P.3d 906 (2008)	10
<i>State ex. Rel. Dep't Transp v. Thompson</i> , 99 Nev. 358, 662 P.2d 1338 (1983)	10
<i>Employers Ins. Co. of Nevada v. State Bd. of Examiners</i> , 117 Nev. 249, 21 P.3d 628 (2001)	11
<i>Finkel v. Cashman Professional, Inc.</i> , 128 Nev. 68, 270 P.3d 1259	14
<i>Greene v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 115 Nev. 391, 990 P.2d 184 (1999)	11
<i>In re Iowa Freedom of Information Council</i> , 724 F.2d 658 (1983)	20
<i>Lund v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 127 Nev. 358, 255 P.3d 280 (2011)	11
<i>Marlette Lake Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 79 Nev. 334, 383 P.2d 369 (1963)	10
<i>Marshall v. District Court</i> , 108 Nev. 459, 836 P.2d 47 (1992)	10
<i>Olsen Family Trust v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 110 Nev. 548, 874 P.2d 778 (1994)	12
<i>Pan v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 120 Nev. 222, 88 P.3d 840 (2004)	12

<i>Publicker Industries, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d at 1073	19, 20
<i>Round Hill Gen. Imp. Dist. v. Newman</i> , 97 Nev. 601, 637 P.2d 534 (1981)	10
<i>Saini v. Intl Game Tech.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 913 (D. Nev. 2006)	20
<i>Salaiscooper v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 117 Nev. 892, 34 P.3d 509 (2001)	13
<i>Scarbo v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 125 Nev. 118, 206 P.3d 975 (2009)	11
<i>Scrimmer v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 116 Nev. 507, 998 P.2d 1190 (2000)	13
<i>Smith v. District Court</i> , 113 Nev. 1343, 950 P.2d 280 (1997)	11
<i>Whitehead v. Nevada Comm'n on Jud. Discipline</i> , 893 P.2d 866, 111 Nev. 70 (NV, 1995)	5, 13, 19

Statutes

NRS 34.160	3, 10
NRS 34.170	10
NRS 600A.030 (5)(a) and (b)	4, 5, 13

Other Authorities

Nev. Adv. Op. 6 (2012)	14
Nev. Const. Art. 6 Sec. 4 and 6	9
Nev. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(7) and (8)	18, 19
